User’s Manual, V 1.2, June 2004

iy ™.
=
CL.""

Y

~TriBoard TC1130+

" Hardware Manual TC11

. Ay
? -

Microcontrollers

o~

< Infineon
technologies

Never stop thinking.



Edition 2004-06

Published by Infineon Technologies AG,
St.-Martin-Strasse 53,
D-81541 Miinchen, Germany

© Infineon Technologies AG 2004.
All Rights Reserved.

Attention please!

The information herein is given to describe certain components and shall not be considered as warranted
characteristics.

Terms of delivery and rights to technical change reserved.

We hereby disclaim any and all warranties, including but not limited to warranties of non-infringement, regarding
circuits, descriptions and charts stated herein.

Infineon Technologies is an approved CECC manufacturer.

Information

For further information on technology, delivery terms and conditions and prices please contact your nearest
Infineon Technologies Office in Germany or our Infineon Technologies Representatives worldwide (see address
list).

Warnings

Due to technical requirements components may contain dangerous substances. For information on the types in
question please contact your nearest Infineon Technologies Office.

Infineon Technologies Components may only be used in life-support devices or systems with the express written
approval of Infineon Technologies, if a failure of such components can reasonably be expected to cause the failure
of that life-support device or system, or to affect the safety or effectiveness of that device or system. Life support
devices or systems are intended to be implanted in the human body, or to support and/or maintain and sustain
and/or protect human life. If they falil, it is reasonable to assume that the health of the user or other persons may
be endangered.



User’s Manual, V 1.2, June 2004

TriBoard TC1130

Hardware Manual TC1130-300

TriBoard

asseeeeeeeeeeeess TriCore Evalboard

Microcontrollers

o~

Inﬁneon

eeeeeeeeee

Never stop thinking.



TriBoard TC1130 Hardware Manual TC1130-100

Revision History: 2004-06 Viz2

Previous Version: -

Page Subjects (major changes since last revision)

Controller Area Network (CAN): License of Robert Bosch GmbH

We Listen to Your Comments

Any information within this document that you feel is wrong, unclear or missing at all?
Your feedback will help us to continuously improve the quality of this document.
Please send your proposal (including a reference to this document) to:
mcdocu.comments @infineon.com




e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130

lechnologies Hardware Manual
Table of Contents Page
1 Introduction ....... ... .. ... 1-1
2 TriBoard Features ........... ... ... .. . . . i 2-1
2.1 Block Diagram . ... ... 2-2
2.2 Placement . ... ... 2-3
3 TriBoard Information . ............. ... ... .. ... ... ... . ... ... 4-1
3.1 Power Supply . .. ..o 4-1
3.2 CloCK ..o 4-1
3.3 MmOy o 4-1
3.4 FLASH ... 4-2
3.5 SDRAM .. 4-2
3.6 Peripherals . . ... ... 4-2
3.7 ASC 4-3
3.8 SSC 4-3
3.9 MUlICAN . .. 4-3
3.10 USB . 4-3
3.11 Ethernet . ... .. 4-3
3.12 ADC (optional) . . ..o 4-4
3.13 Other peripherals . . ... . 4-4
3.14 Toggle LED . ... 4-4
3.15 Debug System . . ... 4-4
3.15.1 OCD S . 4-4
3.15.2 On Board Wiggler .. ... 4-5
4 TriBoard Configuration .. ....... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... ... ... 5-1
4.1 Boot Configuration . . ... ... . . .. 5-1
411 TC1130 Boot Configuration . ............. ... ... .. ... 5-2
4.2 SW Boot Configuration .......... . ... . . . . . 5-2
4.3 Clock Selection . ... e 5-3
4.4 Jumper Settings. . . ... 5-3
4.5 Optional Resistors . ......... . . e 5-3
5 TriBoard Software ........... ... ... ... ... ... . . . .. 6-1
5.1 Requirements . ........ . . .. 6-1
5.2 Software Overview . . ... e 6-1
5.3 Software Installation ........... ... ... . . . . . . .. 6-1
6 Signal Description ... ... ... ... . . ... 7-1
7 Connector Pin Assignment . . .. .............. ... ... ... .. .. ... 8-1
71 TC1130 Connector .. ... 8-2
7.2 General ConNNeCtor ... ... . e 8-4
7.3 Power Connector Pinout . ........ ... ... . . ... 8-6
7.4 RS232 Pinout . . ... 8-6

User's Manual I-1 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130

echnologies - Hardware Manual
Table of Contents Page
7.5 CAN PINOU . . .. e 8-8
7.6 OCDS Pinout .. ... e 8-8
8 Schematicand Layout . . ... ... ... ... ... ... ..., 9-1
8.1 Schematic . ... 9-1
8.1.1 Changestothe Schematic . ......... ... ... .. ... ... ... .. ..... 9-1
8.2 Layout ... 9-13
8.3 Layout with Dimensioning .. ... ... . e 9-15
9 KeywordIndex ........ ... ... . . . . . Index-1

User's Manual -2 V 1.2, 2004-06



—

Infineon TriBoard TC1130

echnologies - Hardware Manual
List of Figures Page
Figure 2-1 TriBoard Block Schematic . .. .......... ... ... .. ... ... .... 2-2
Figure 2-2  TriBoard-TC1130.300 Placement ... ........... ... ... ....... 2-3
Figure 3-1 Clock socket usage (XT301) .. ... 4-1
Figure 4-1 Configuration DIP-Switch. . . . ... . ... . . 5-1
Figure 7-1 Connector for TC1130 - Pinout (Part!l) ....................... 8-2
Figure 7-2  Connector for TC1130 - Pinout (Partl). . ..................... 8-3
Figure 7-3  General Connector - Pinout (Part ). .......... ... ... .. ... ... 8-4
Figure 7-4  General Connector - Pinout (Partll) ........... .. ... ......... 8-5
Figure 7-5  Power Connector Pinout . .......... ... .. .. . ... .. o, . 8-6
Figure 7-6  RS232-0 Pinout (DBY9) . . . ... . . 8-6
Figure 7-7  ASC1 Pinout (BERG10). . ... ... ... e 8-7
Figure 7-8  CAN Pinout (BERG10). . . ....... .. i 8-8
Figure 7-9 3.3V OCDS1 Pinout (BERG16) . .. .......... ... ... ... .. ..... 8-8
Figure 7-10 3.3V OCDS2 Pinout (SAMTECQSH) . ........... ... . ... .... 8-9
Figure 7-11  On Board Wiggler Pinout (DB25). . . ....... .. ... ... .. ... .... 8-9
Figure 8-1 Schematic - Project . . ... . 9-2
Figure 8-2  Schematic-Bussystem ... ....... ... .. ... . . . 9-3
Figure 8-3  Schematic - external SDRAM and Flash Memory . .............. 9-4
Figure 8-4  Schematic - Clock, OCDS1and Config ...................... 9-5
Figure 8-5  Schematic - Peripherals (CAN and Ethernet PH4) .............. 9-6
Figure 8-6  Schematic - Debug System (OCDS1 and OCDS2).............. 9-7
Figure 8-7  Schematic - Peripherals (ASC, SSC, ADCandUSB) ............ 9-8
Figure 8-8  Schematic - Power Supply. . . ... . 9-9
Figure 8-9  Schematic - Connectors (Plug) .. .......... ... ... ... . . ... 9-10
Figure 8-10 Schematic - Connectors (Socket) .......... ... ... .. .. ..... 9-11
Figure 8-11 Schematic - Busdriver . .. ........ .. ... .. . . i 9-12
Figure 8-12 Component Plot Top Layer . .......... ... ... . . . . . ... 9-13
Figure 8-13 Component Plot Bottom Layer. .. ............. .. ... ........ 9-14
Figure 8-14 Dimensioning (mil) . . ... .. ... 9-15
Figure 8-15 Dimensioning (Mm) . . ... ... . e 9-16

User’s Manual

-1 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
echnologies - Hardware Manual
List of Figures Page

User’'s Manual -2 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130

lechnologies Hardware Manual
List of Tables Page
Table 4-1 Boot Configuration for TC1130 . ............ ... .. ... ... .. ... 5-2
Table 4-2 Jumper for On Board Wiggler .. .......... ... . ... .. 5-3
Table 4-3 Resistors for XTAL1 Operation .. ......... ... ... 5-3
Table 6-1 Power Signals . . ... ... e 7-1
Table 6-2 ResetSignals. . ... 7-1
Table 6-3 Interrupt Signals. . . . ... . 7-1
Table 6-4 Clock Signals . . .. ..o e 7-1
Table 6-5 BUS Signals. . ... 7-2
Table 6-6 BUS Control Signals . .......... .. 7-2
Table 6-7 Debug Signals . . ... 7-2
Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals . . . ... ... . . . 7-3
Table 6-9 Analog Signals (optional). . .. ....... ... 7-3

User’s Manual

V 1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
echnologies - Hardware Manual
List of Tables Page

User’'s Manual -4 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
echnologies - Hardware Manual
Introduction

1 Introduction

We congratulate you on your purchase of the TriCore Evaluation Board. This kit is a
versatile tool, providing quick access to the capabilities of TriCore's powerful
architecture.

Applications can be developed easily. The Evaluation Board is equipped with a variety
of memories and peripherals for connection to the environment. There is also an
interface for the On Chip Debugging Features (OCDS1 and OCDS2). The kit also
includes several sets of development tools, which are stored on the included Evaluation
Board CD-ROM.

The Evaluation Board allows easily the development of TriCore applications with the
corresponding tools.

Subsequently, the applications can be downloaded and can be tested with the powerful
debugger software.

This TriBoard Hardware Manual familiarizes you with the TriCore Evaluation Board and
guides you through the initial setup of the TriBoard and the installation of the
development software tool chain.

User’'s Manual 1-1 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

!n!:inleon H'I'riﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware NManua

Introduction

User’'s Manual 1-2 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
lechnologies Hardware Manual
TriBoard Features
2 TriBoard Features
e CPU: - TC1130 (TriCore)
e MEMORY: - Burst FLASH up to 64 MBytes (default: 32 MBytes)
- PC100 SDRAM 2 banks up to 64 MBytes per bank (default: 1
banks with 64 MBytes) or
- Micron SyncFlash 2 banks with 16 MBytes per bank
e CLOCK: - Crystal 20MHz (default), Oscillator or External Clock
e INTERFACE: - DB9 for RS232-0

- BERG10 for RS232-1

- two BERG10 for CAN-0/1 with Transceiver

- BERG16 for OCDSH1

- SAMTEC QSH-030-01-F-D-A for OCDS2

- RJ45 Connector with LED’s for Ethernet

- USB connector (type B) for USB connections

- DB25 On Board Wiggler for OCDSH1

- four 80-pin connectors (male) with all I/O signals

- four 80-pin connectors (female) with all I/O signals
e POWER: - 5.5V to 60V

- generated internally 5V for CAN, on board Wiggler

- generated internally 3.3V

- generated internally 1.5V

- Power On Reset circuit used from power devices
e DIMENSION: - 100mm x 160mm (EURO-Board)

User’'s Manual 2-1 V 1.2, 2004-06



TriBoard TC1130
Hardware Manual

TriBoard Features

2.1 Block Diagram

CANO TXCANO Twisted Pai RJ45
wiste air
[e[=]=]=]=] PHY || ~at—— [T=le]=]
==l [=[=]=[-]

TxCAN1

TC1130 | o

TriCore

CPU

PC100
SDRAM
32 Bit
/CS1 and /CS2 2 banks

Figure 2-1  TriBoard Block Schematic

User’'s Manual 2-2 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
echnologies - Hardware Manual
TriBoard Features

2.2 Placement

CAPCOM/ GPTU :| |: X801 BUS EXPANSION :|
A

Burst Burst
FLASH FLASH

-

B | (0000000

\} [ RS232-0

SDRAM

usB

TC1130

RESET

|§| |§| TOGGLE

| -
o
[®))
=2
\J Reset S303 S302
N_

g I0000000] , 0000000,

X803 ADC X802 PERIPHERALS
|: 1 :| |: 1 :|

OO O O0OO0O0 0o
OO O0OO0OO0O0 O
Clock

A1l

XT301

RJ45

SDRAM

Power

Figure 2-2 TriBoard-TC1130.300 Placement

User’'s Manual 2-3 V 1.2, 2004-06




e

!n!:inleon H'I'riﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware NManua

TriBoard Features

User’'s Manual 2-4 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
lechnologies Hardware Manual
TriBoard Information
3 TriBoard Information
3.1 Power Supply

The Board has to be connected to a single power supply with 5.5V to 60V DC. The
TriBoard generates internally 3.3V and 1.5V. As a guide, a supply of 7V and 500mA is
deemed sufficient for operation. The pinout for the supply connector is shown in
Figure 7-5. There can be used any standard power pack with a connector where the
positive line is surrounded by the ground line.

Applying a stable supply voltage causes the power on reset after a short period. Three
LED's indicate the status of the on board generated voltage.

A manual reset is executed by pressing the reset button.

3.2 Clock
There are three possibilities to apply the CPU clock.

Large oscillator circuit (DIP14)
Small oscillator circuit (DIP8)
Crystal oscillator (default)
External clock generator

The crystal oscillator and the oscillator circuit use the socket XT301. It's possible to apply
a 14pol DIP oscillator package or an 8pol DIP oscillator package.

\ O/
;. { o o o o
o o o o
OSCILLATOR ° ° ° o
® (o} (o)
DIP14 OSCILLATOR o o
o o
DIP8
External
) S GND—0 O Cjoek Input

Figure 3-1 Clock socket usage (XT301)

3.3 Memory

The TriBoard supports the following memory configurations:

* 8 MBytes external ST Burst Flash

16 MBytes external ST Burst Flash

16 MBytes external Intel Burst Flash

32 MBytes external Intel Burst Flash (default)
64 MBytes external Intel Burst Flash

User’'s Manual 3-1 V 1.2, 2004-06




e

!n!:inleon I:Il'riﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware anua

TriBoard Information

16 MBytes external SDRAM per bank or

32 MBytes external SDRAM per bank or

64 MBytes external SDRAM per bank (default, 1 bank) or
16 MBytes external Micron SyncFlash per bank

The Board supports programming though the JTAG port (OCDS1).

3.4 FLASH

The Flash uses 32 Data Bits (AD0...AD31) and 24 Address Bits (A0...A23). It's accessed
via /CS0.

3.5 SDRAM

The SDRAM uses 32 Data Bits (ADO...AD31) and 18 Address Bits (A2...A16). BankO
(U201 and U202) is connected to /CS1 and Bank1 (U203 and U204) to /CS2.

If BankO is equipped with 256MBit devices then remove R204 and R205 and assemble
R201, R202 and R203.

If Bank1 is equipped with 256MBit devices then remove R209 and R210 and assemble
R206, R207 and R208.

If BankO is equipped with Micron SyncFlash devices then assemble R211, R212 and
R213.

If Bank1 is equipped with Micron SyncFlash devices then assemble R214, R215 and
R216.

The board is always equipped with 256MBit devices on Bank0. Bank1 is not assembled.
Please refer to schematic Figure 8-3 for more information.

3.6 Peripherals

The available peripherals on the TC1130 are

System Timer

General Purpose Timer Unit (GPTU)

Asynchronous Serial Interface (ASCO, ASC1 and ASC2)
Synchronous Serial Interface (SSCO and SSC1)
MultiCAN (CAN)

12C Module (12C)

Capture/Compare Unit 6 (CCUB)

Micro Link Serial Bus Interface (MLIO and MLI1)
Ethernet (ETH)

USB_11D (USB)

User’'s Manual 3-2 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
lechnologies Hardware Manual
TriBoard Information

3.7 ASC

There are three ASC interfaces possible. ASCO (via P2.1 and P2.0) is connected to the
DB9 socket and ASC1(via P0.1 and P0.0) is connected to the BERG10 plug. ASCO and
ASC1 are driven via the RS232 Transceiver MAX3225. The DB9 socket can be
connected to the serial port of a PC with a 1 to 1 RS232 cable.

To use the ASC interfaces via the plug X802 (without Transceiver) or connect another
ASC to DB9 and BERG10 plug change the resistors R601, R602, R603, R605 and R614
up to R621. For more information look at the TC1130 User’'s Manual. for ports and the
TriBoard schematics for the resistors (Figure 8-7).

3.8 SSC

On the TC1130 there are two synchronous serial interfaces available but there is no
special plug on board. To connect peripherals to SSC’s the connector X802
(Peripherals) can be used.

The SSC of the TC1130 is connected to a serial EEPROM with a size of 128K (16.384
x 8). As chip select for this EEPROM is used the I/O line P2.9. To disable the EEPROM
remove resistor R604. Optional it is possible to have an AD converter connected to the
SSC’s. See “ADC (optional)” on Page 3-4 for more information

3.9 MultiCAN

On the board are two CAN transceiver connected to the MultiCAN on TC1130. The
transceivers are connected to two BERG10 plug. For the pinout of BERG10 plug see
Figure 7-8 on page 8.

To use the interfaces via the plug X802 (without Transceiver) or connect another CAN-
node to the transceiver . Change the resistors R406 up to R413 and R454 up to R457.
For more information look at the TC1130 User's Manual. for ports and the TriBoard
schematics for the resistors (Figure 8-5).

3.10 USB

The TriBoard provide an USB type B connector (X602). Optional, this USB connector
can be used with an on board transceiver (see Figure 8-7).

3.11 Ethernet

The TriBoard provide a RJ45 connector (X401) for twisted pair ethernet connections.
The TriBoard use a Intel LXT941A as physical interface device. For more information
about the ethernet modul see TC1130 User’'s Manual, about the PHY see the LXT941A
datasheet.

User’'s Manual 3-3 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

!n!:inleon I:Il'riﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware anua

TriBoard Information

3.12 ADC (optional)

The TriBoard is prepared for a 10 channel AD converter with 16-Bit resolution. To use
this AD converter you must assemble the following devices:

e AD7708BR (U603)

Crystal 32,786kHz size TQEC45

2 SMD capacitor 18pF size 0603 (C605, C606)

HF-coil 10pH (L601)

SMD Tantal capacitor 10uF/10V size A (C607)

3 SMD capacitor 100nF size 0603 (CB603, CB604, CB605)
3 SMD resistor OR size 0603 (R606, R607, R612)

To connect the device to port 2 (SSCO0) you need:

e 4 SMD resistor OR size 0603 (R608, R609, R610, R611)

To connect the device to port 3 (SSC1) you need:

e 4 SMD resistor OR size 0603 (R622, R623, R624, R630)

It is possible to connect the RDY pin of AD converter to P0.14. To do this you need:
e 1 SMD resistor OR size 0603 (R613)

For more information about the AD converter, programming and access please see the
datasheet of AD7708 and the user's manual of TC1130. For the needed devices please
see Figure 8-7 and their locations see Figure 8-12 and Figure 8-13.

3.13 Other peripherals

For all other peripherals there are no special plugs on the board. The peripheral signals
are available on the different connectors. See “Connector Pin Assignment” on
Page 7-1

NOTE:
- I/0 P2.9 is used as chip select for the serial eeprom on board.

3.14 Toggle LED

P0.7 is connected to a single LED (D401) and can be controlled by Software. This status
LED is low active.

3.15 Debug System

3.15.1 OCDS

The OCDSH1 signals are connected to the BERG16 plug (X501). They work with the port
supply of 3.3V.

User’'s Manual 3-4 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

!n!:inleon I_I'I'riﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware anua

TriBoard Information

The OCDS2 signals are connected to the SAMTEC HighSpeed plug (X502). They also
work with the port supply of 3.3V.

The clock signal for OCDS1 and OCDS2 is always TRCLK.

3.15.2 On Board Wiggler

The On Board Wiggler is used to connect a PC to the TriBoard OCDS1 via the 5V parallel
port.

The Wiggler can be enabled or disabled by setting the jumper JP501 (see Table 4-2 and
Figure 8-12).

User’'s Manual 3-5 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

!n!:inleon H'I'riﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware NManua

TriBoard Information

User’'s Manual 3-6 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
Iechnologies/ Hardware Manual
TriBoard Configuration
4 TriBoard Configuration
4.1 Boot Configuration
N ~\

S S & I

BT IPET P7 557 57057

Figure 4-1 Configuration DIP-Switch

The picture above shows the definition of the boot configuration switch. The meaning of
the switches will be described in the following table (Table 4-1).

Note: The ON position of the switch is equal to a logical LOW at the dedicated pin.

User’'s Manual 4-1 V 1.2, 2004-06




e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
tochnologiss Hardware Manual
TriBoard Configuration

4.1.1 TC1130 Boot Configuration

Table 4-1 Boot Configuration for TC1130

Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.

Note: 'x’ represents the don’t care state.
Note: The two signals /OCDS_E and /BRK_IN will be set by the Debugger via OCDS-

Interface.
/BRK_IN |CFG[2...0] | Type of Boot PC Start value
1 000 Serial boot from ASC to PMI 0xD4000000
scratchpad, run loaded program
1 001 Serial boot from CAN to PMI OXxDFFFFFFC
scratchpad, run loaded program
1 010 Serial boot from SSC to PMI OxDFFFFFFC
scratchpad, run loaded program
_ External memory, EBU as master _
1 100 External memory, EBU as slave 0xA0000000
1 101 External memory, EBU as master 0xA0000000
1 110 PMI scratchpad 0xD4000000
1 111 reserved; don’t use this combination -
0 01x reserved; don’t use this combination -
1xx
0 001 go to external emulator space 0xDEO00000
0 000 put chip in tristate (deep sleep) -
4.2 SW Boot Configuration

The TC1130 has 16 inputs (Port 1) which are latched with the /HDRST signal. This
latched value can be used as SW configuration. On the Topside (see Figure 8-12) from
the TriBoard exist two Dipswitches which can be used for SW configuration. The
Dipswitches are connected to a driver which drive the signals from the Dipswitches
during /HDRST is activ. If the Dipswitch is closed the the corresponding bit is low
otherwise high.

Refer to Users Manual TC1130 for more information.
All pins can be used by your own software.

User’'s Manual 4-2 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

. -
Infineon TriBoard TC1130
Q_g/ Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

4.3 Clock Selection
The resulting CPU clock is:

* fepuclk = %( -fogc Wwithout Bypass (switch is ON)
* fepucLk = fosc With Bypass (switch is OFF)
Note: The factors K, P and N are controlled via bitfields in register PLL_CLC located in
the SCU.
The resulting system clock is:
f
* foySTEMCLK = % if SYSFS cleared (default after reset)

* fsystemcik = fepucLk if SYSFS is set

Note: The bit SYSFS is controlled via bit 2 in register PLL_CLC located in the SCU.

4.4 Jumper Settings.
Table 4-2 Jumper for On Board Wiggler

Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting

Setting | On Board Wiggler

2-3 Disable On Board Wiggler

4.5 Optional Resistors

Table 4-3 Resistors for XTAL1 Operation
R315 use XT301 (default: short)

R317 Rserial (default: short)

R316 Rparallel (default: open)

User’'s Manual 4-3 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

!n!:inleon H'I'rigoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware NManua

TriBoard Configuration

User’'s Manual 4-4 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
Iechnologies/ Hardware Manual
TriBoard Software
5 TriBoard Software
5.1 Requirements

To install the software from your TriBoard or Starterkit CD you need a PC with
Windows95/98/ME, WindowsNT4.0 or Windows 2000.

5.2 Software Overview

The CD does not contain any tool. For the availablity for Demo Versions of the different
Tools, please contact the toolvendor directly (e.g. Ashling, GreenHills, HighTec, Hitex,
Lauterbach, Tasking, PLS...). To install tools for compiling and debugging use seperat
CD’s from Toolvendors. There are also some application notes and software examples.
The directory “Schematics” contains libraries and some examples of extension boards
in the Protel file format. The data sheets of all used parts can be found in the
“TriBoard_Components” directory. The manuals for the microcontrollers and the
TriBoard are located in the “Manual” folder.

The current Errata Sheet can be found in the directory “Erata Sheet”. To make sure you
have always the most recent one, please contact your local FAE.

Note: For more details see the file ReadMe.ixt.

5.3 Software Installation

To install tools for the TriCore insert the CD from the Toolvendor and start the file
“setup.exe” if the CD is not automatically started. Follow the instructions of the
installationprogram.

User’'s Manual 5-1 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

!n!:inleon H'I'riﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware NManua

TriBoard Software

User’'s Manual 5-2 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
lechnologies Hardware Manual
Signal Description
6 Signal Description
Table 6-1 Power Signals
Short Name Description
VCC_IN Supply Input (5,5V...60V)
GND Ground
VDDL Core Logic Supply Voltage (1.5V)
VDDM Core Memory Supply Voltage (1.5V)
VDDP Port Supply Voltage (3.3V)
VDDOSC3 Main Oscillator Power Supply Voltage (3.3V)
VDDOSC Main Oscillator Power Supply Voltage (1.5V)
Table 6-2 Reset Signals
Short Name Description
/PORST External Power On Reset
/HDRST Hardware Reset
HWCFGO Hardware Configuration Input O
HWCFG1 Hardware Configuration Input 1
HWCFG2 Hardware Configuration Input 2
Table 6-3 Interrupt Signals
Short Name Description
/NMI Non Maskable Interrupt
Table 6-4 Clock Signals
Short Name Description
XTAL1 Crystal Oscillator Input
XTAL2 Crystal Oscillator Output
SDCLKO SDRAM Clock Output
SDCLKI SDRAM Clock Input
BFCLKO Burst Mode Flash Clock Output
BFCLKI Burst Mode Flash Clock Input
TRCLK Trace Clock Output

User’s Manual

6-1

V1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
technologies Hardware Manual
Signal Description
Table 6-5 BUS Signals
Short Name Description
AD[0...31] Data Bus
A[0...23] Address Bus

Table 6-6 BUS

Control Signals

Short Name Description

/CS[0...3] Chip Selects

/CSCOMB Combined Chip Select Output
/BCJ0...3] Byte Controls

/RD Read

/WR Write

MR/W Motorola-style Read/Write
/BAA Burst address advance output
/ADV Address Valid

/BREQ Bus Request Output
/HOLD Hold Request Input
/HLDA Hold Acknowledge

/WAIT Wait Input

ALE Address Latch Enable
/RAS Row Address Strobe
/CAS Column Address Strobe
CKE Clock Enable Output
/BREQ Bus Request Output
/HOLD Hold Request Input
/HLDA Hold Acknowledge

/WAIT Wait

Table 6-7 Debug Signals

Short Name Description
/TRST Test Reset

TCLK Test Clock

TMS Test Mode Select

User’s Manual

6-2

V1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
lechnologies Hardware Manual
Signal Description
Table 6-7 Debug Signals (cont’d)
TDI Test Data Input
TDO Test Data Output
TESTMODE Test Mode Select Input
/BRK_IN TriCore Breakpoint Input
/BRK_OUT TriCore Breakpoint Output
BRKPT[O...2] TriCore Breakpoint
STATUSIO...4] TriCore Status
IND_PCJ0...7] TriCore Indirect Program Counter
Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals
Short Name Description
RXDO Receive Data ASCO
RXDO Receive Data ASCO
TXD1 Transmit Data ASC1
RXD1 Receive Data ASC1
PO [0...15] General Purpose I/0 Port 0.0 ... 0.15
P1[0...15] General Purpose I/0O Port 1.0 ... 1.15
P2 [0...15] General Purpose I/0O Port 2.0 ... 2.15
P3[0...15] General Purpose I/0O Port 3.0 ... 3.15
P4 [0...7] General Purpose 1/0O Port 4.0 ... 4.7
MII_TXCLK MII Transmit Clock
MII_RXCLK MIl Receive Clock
MII_MDIO MII Data Input / Output
D+ USB Dataline +
D- USB Dataline -
Table 6-9 Analog Signals (optional)
Short Name Description
AN [0...9] Analog Input 0 ... 9
ANCOM Optional Reference Voltage Input
VAREF Analog Reference Voltage Supply
VAGND Analog Reference Voltage Supply Ground

User’s Manual

6-3

V1.2, 2004-06



e

!n!:inleon H'I'rlgoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware anua

Signal Description

Table 6-9 Analog Signals (optional)

VADC Power Supply ADC Converter

VSSA Power Supply Ground ADC Converter

User’'s Manual 6-4 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

!n!:inleon I_I'I'riﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware anua

Connector Pin Assignment

7 Connector Pin Assignment

The TriBoard is shipped with four male (plug) connectors on top layer and four female
(socket) connectors on bottom layer. The default connectors are 80-pol. Board to Board
connectors from Samtec:

http://www.samtec.com

Plug:

FTSH-140-02-L-DV-ES-A

Socket:

FLE-140-01-G-DV-A

Alternative there can be used the Board to Board System from Robinson Nugent:
http.//www.robinsonnugent.com

Plug:
P50L-80P-AS-TGF
Socket:
P50L-80S-AS-TGF

User’'s Manual 7-1 V 1.2, 2004-06


http://www.samtec.com
http://www.robinsonnugent.com

e

. .
( Infineon
technologies

TriBoard TC1130
Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

7.1 TC1130 Connector
BUS EXPANSION (X801,X901) PERIPHERALS (X802,X902)
GND GND GND GND
GND GND GND GND
DO A0 \VCC IN VCC IN
D1 Al \VCC IN VCC IN
D2 A2 /ADV /BAA
D3 A3 BFCLKO RMW
D4 A /CSEMU
D5 A5 /NMI /HDRST
D6 A6
D7 A7 GND GND
A8 P1.10 /PORST
D9 A9 P1.11 P1.0
D10 A10 P1.12 P1.1
D11 A1 P1.13 P1.2
D12 A12 M TXCLK P1.3
D13 A13 Ml RXCLK MIl_MDIO
D14 A14 P1.7 P1.5
D15 A15 P1.8 P1.6
D16 A16 P1.9 P14
D17 A17 GND P1.14
D18 A18 P0.6 GND
D19 A19 P2.10 P2.11
D20 A20 P2.14 P2.15
D21 A21 P2.12 P2.13
D22 A22 GND GND
D23 AZ23 XTAL1
D24 XTAL2 BFCLKI
D25 P2.0 P2.8
D26 /CS2 P2.1 P29
D27 P0.8 P0.10
D28 /CSO P0.9 P0.11
D29 /BC3 P24 P27
D30 /BC2 P2.3 P2.6
D31 /BC1 pP2.2 P2.5
/RD /BCO P0.12 P0.13
MR ALE P0.8 P0.9
MRW P0.10 P0.11
P0.6 /WAIT GND
P04 3V3 3V3
P0.5 /CS3 3V3 3V3
Figure 7-1  Connector for TC1130 - Pinout (Part I)
User’'s Manual 7-2 V 1.2, 2004-06




e

. .
( Infineon
technologies

TriBoard TC1130
Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

ADC (X803, X903) CAPCOM/ GPTU/ ML (X804,X904)
VSSA VSSA G\D G\D
VSSA VSSA GN\D G\D

ANO P26 P2.13
AN1 P2.7 P2.12
AN2 P2.8 P2.15
AN3 P29 P2.14
AN4 P2.10
ANS P2.11
ANG P25
AN7 P05
AN3 P06 P3.8
AN9 P2.13 P3.9
ANCOM P214 P3.10
P2.15 P3.11
P212 P3.12
P3.1 P3.13
P3.2 P3.14
P3.3 P3.15
VSSA VSSA P34
VADC VADC P35
P36
VAGND P3.0
VAREF P3.11
G\D G\D P3.12
P3.8
P39
P3.10
P3.7
PO.0 P04
PO.1 PO.5
P0.2 PO.6
PO.3 PO.7
3V3 3V3 P40 P47
P4.1 PA6
P42 P45
PO.13 P43 P44
P1.15 P0.12 3V3 3Vv3
P0.15 PO.14 3V3 3V3
Figure 7-2  Connector for TC1130 - Pinout (Part Il)
User’'s Manual 7-3 V 1.2, 2004-06




TriBoard TC1130
Hardware Manual

technologies

Connector Pin Assignment

7.2 General Connector

The general connector is defined as an standard for future releases of boards like the
TriBoard. There have been borne in mind yet another TriCore based CPUs.

BUS EXPANSION (X801,X901) PERIPHERALS / OCDS (X802,X902)

GND GND GND GND
GND GND GND GND
ADO A0 VCC_IN VCC_IN
AD1 A1 VCC_IN VCC_IN
AD2 A2 IADV /BAA
AD3 A3 EBUCLK_OUT /CODE
AD4 A4 /CSEMU /CSOVL
AD5 A5 /NMI IHRST
ADG6 A6 SVM VDDFLT
AD7 A7 GND GND
AD8 A8 [TRST /PORST
AD9 A9 TCLK STATUSO
AD10 A10 T™S STATUS1
AD11 A11 TDI STATUS2
AD12 A12 TDO STATUS3
AD13 A13 /OCDS_E STATUS4
AD14 A14 /BRK_IN ITESTMODE
AD15 A15 /BRK_OUT SCAN_E
AD16 A16 FT-ANALOG BRKPTO
AD17 A17 BRKPT1 BRKPT2
AD18 A18 IND_PCO IND_PC1
AD19 A19 IND_PC2 IND_PC3
AD20 A20 IND_PC4 IND_PC5
AD21 A21 IND_PC6 IND_PC7
AD22 A22 GND GND
AD23 A23 XTALA1 XTAL3
AD24 A24 XTAL2 EBUCLK_IN
AD25 A25 RXDO_EXT RXD1_EXT
AD26 /CS2 TXDO TXD1
AD27 ICS1 RXCANO RXCAN1
AD28 /CS0 TXCANO TXCAN1
AD29 /BC3 SCLKO SCLK1
AD30 /BC2 MTSRO MTSR1
AD31 /BCA1 MRSTO MRST1
/RD /BCO RXJ1850 TXRJ1850
/WR ALE P13.12 P13.13
/RAS /CAS P13.14 P13.15
/HLDA IWAIT VDDSTBY GND
ICSFPI /BREQ VDDPERI VDDBUS
/HOLD /CS3 VDDPERI VDDBUS
Figure 7-3  General Connector - Pinout (Part )
User’'s Manual V 1.2, 2004-06




e

. -
Infineon TriBoard TC1130
Q_g/ Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

ADC / GPIO (X803, X903) GPTU/ GPTA (X804,X904)
VSSA VSSA GND GND
VSSA VSSA GND GND

ANO AN16 GPTAD GPTA32

AN AN17 GPTA1 GPTA33

AN2 AN18 GPTA2 GPTA34

AN3 AN19 GPTA3 GPTA35

AN4 AN20 GPTA4 GPTA36

AN5 AN21 GPTA5 GPTA37

ANG AN22 GPTAG GPTA38

AN7 AN23 GPTA7 GPTA39

AN AN24 GPTAS GPTA40

AN9 ANZ5 GPTA9 GPTA41
AN10 AN26 GPTA10 GPTA42
AN11 AN27 GPTA11 GPTA43
AN12 ANDS GPTA12 GPTA44
AN13 AN29 GPTA13 GPTA45
AN14 AN30 GPTA14 GPTA46
AN15 AN31 GPTA15 GPTA47
VSSA VSSA GPTA16 GPTA48
VDDA2 VDDA2 GPTA17 GPTA49
VDDA2 VDDA2 GPTA18 GPTA50

VSSAREF0 VSSAREF1 GPTA19 GPTA51
VDDAREFO VDDAREF1 GPTA20 GPTA52
GND GND GPTA21 GPTA53
GPTU1.0 GPTU1.1 GPTA22 GPTA4
GPTU1.2 GPTU1.3 GPTA23 GPTAS5
GPTU1.4 GPTU1.5 GPTA24 GPTA
GPTU1.6 GPTU1.7 GPTA25 GPTAS7
PCP_PCO PCP_PC1 GPTA26 GPTA58
PCP_PC2 PCP_PC3 GPTA27 GPTA59
PCP_PC4 PCP_PC5 GPTA28 GPTAGD
PCP_PC6 PCP_PC7 GPTA29 GPTAGT
PCP_PC8 P2.0 GPTA30 GPTAG2
JPCP_BRK_O PCP_PC OR GPTA31 GPTAG3
VDDPER VDDBUS GPTU0.0 GPTUO.4
ADOEMUXO AD1EMUXO GPTUO.1 GPTU0.5
ADOEMUX1 ADIEMUX1 GPTUO.2 GPTU0.6
ADOEMUX2 ADIEMUX2 GPTUO.3 GPTUO.7
ADOEXTINO ADOEXTIN{ VDDPER| VDDBUS
AD1EXTINO AD1EXTIN1 VDDPER VDDBUS

Figure 7-4  General Connector - Pinout (Part Il)

User’'s Manual 7-5 V 1.2, 2004-06



—_—

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
lechnologies Hardware Manual
Connector Pin Assignment

7.3 Power Connector Pinout

5.5V...60vV—_)

Figure 7-5 Power Connector Pinout

7.4 RS232 Pinout

o o
Q Q
X >
(o o

GND

Figure 7-6 RS232-0 Pinout (DB9)

User’s Manual 7-6

V1.2, 2004-06




e

!n!:inleon I:Il'rlﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware anua

Connector Pin Assignment

QO Q
X >
[ o

Figure 7-7 ASC1 Pinout (BERG10)

User’'s Manual 7-7 V 1.2, 2004-06




e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
lechnologies Hardware Manual
Connector Pin Assignment

7.5 CAN Pinou

Figure 7-8 = CAN Pinout (BERG10)

7.6 OCDS Pinout
|_
-] UJI
2 2
o o o [a]
S %5 % = & & o
| | | | | | |
é>2 54 56 CB8 Cg10 Cg12 CB14 O16
1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15
N G G O R A
| | xl | | | |
(%) 0 ) = X
= o = [ %2} —l
= B S £ P
m ~
L

/BRK_IN

Figure 7-9 3.3V OCDS1 Pinout (BERG16)

User’'s Manual 7-8 V 1.2, 2004-06



—_—

!n!:inleon I:Il'riﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware anua

Connector Pin Assignment

IND_PC5
IND_PC4

|- IND_PC6
+3V3

o—F BRKPT1
o— STATUS4

N
O—1 STATUS3

o—} BrRKPTO
I~

oO— STATUS?
o—} statust
o—} statuso
c%; IND_PC3
o1 o P2
o— IND_PC1
o—} inD_Pco
o—F cPucLK

o
o—+t
o—+t
o—

0,0

42 T4 0

16 718 20 022 O24 OZG O28 OSO O32 O34 36 738 40 46 50 752 TH54 756 58 60

13 5 7 17 19 2 25 21 29 3

OOOOOOOOOOOO 35 37 39 4 45 47 49 51 53 55 57 59

OOOOOOOOOOOO

JPORST J—0 o—F BRKPT2
O
o
o

/BRK_IN 4+ O—F IND_PC7

/BRK_OUT — 4O

Figure 7-10 3.3V OCDS2 Pinout (SAMTEC QSH)

PullUp
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND

1 1 1 1
0 Q" Q" Q" Q" 9" 0" 00 T 0 O
| | | | | | | | | |
A n X — — =
5 ¢ % 5 =z.x o 5t og
gy o’ (| I
o0 Q < =
@) 5 a

Figure 7-11  On Board Wiggler Pinout (DB25)

User’'s Manual 7-9 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

!n!:inleon H'I'rigoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware NManua

Connector Pin Assignment

User’'s Manual 7-10 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130

lechnologies Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout
8 Schematic and Layout
8.1 Schematic

8.1.1 Changes to the Schematic

1. No changes to Schematic.

User’'s Manual 8-1 V 1.2, 2004-06



s TriBoard TC1130

,Inflqe& Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

Ne3[1.80] C
Ne41.80] Cy
AN[0.10] (3

N\
NCI[L81] O
NC2[1.§0) O
NC2{1.80] e/
NCI{1.80] < et/
XTAL[I.2] O—/

NCA[1.80]
Ne3[1.80] Cy

AN[0.10]
XTAL[L2] Cp

Snig 10)0u0D 19308 10320un0)

TriBoard TC1130 Project
1
004

AD[0.31]

O A0.23]
!
O BUS.CTRL

) A0.23]

O BUS.CTRL

et 0015
A4
Comectfsc
[ )

L 2

Nl AD(031]
/\
/\
/\
/\
I R
‘ 6

N\

P20.15] O\

/
—
PO[0.1 JO_<
PI0.15] Qj
PI[0.15] Q—l——/

(D e M

- OOV UU .
E g= g
s
L | 3 5;: T £ 2
g = 358 g |8E z 4 E
: £ 5 2 Z | Z°= s 12 2
0 10 0N ei Jo
I
N | [l
Agepuene
yg 2 Z = 2 3
= = &
: S _
Hnno i 0 {0 0
N\ l /s
N s
- L ) -
- \ o = =

Figure 8-1 Schematic - Project

User’'s Manual 8-2 V 1.2, 2004-06



o~

TriBoard TC1130
Hardware Manual

Infineon

technologies

Schematic and Layout

8 L 9 s v € 4
S0y aAad 0} OET DL A 0 JEI SEELIE PUE S10)5
yup speusis "L\, P212[jnq ) 216 10 SI0}39UU0D 0} POJIIUU0D AP 218 LT, Xyoad oy
(SASSNE OETIDL PACOFHL WIEAPS 0) A[U0 10 J2YIN U1A SI0}99U0) 03 PO A1
“speusis ewsajur a1e , [N, Xyoad
v
Tig"olav_IND \
TEC0IV_INT \
0£110L
0 =
D /]
i =l g
= g
T =
i -
a
60 = 0 =1
i
v,
- - -
= = —
a 0 [ TN O I /
=
= v
0 = oTiN 0 =
i
FIIN oo NN w0 b=
[ £l = %
v d Ot —
v = a = A
v 0 [ S0 D Wiy %
v )
1 TIV_IN v
OLV_INI_¥0 f={"L0INY Wl A
= @ IN v IN EB) = /
V_IN D
V_IN T o
e AR INT v IN IS e =
20
39001 1008 ¢— TR
— -
WAN INT
600 NYREC]
oot G oroad 1IN
— T )
o Ve INI @
5 31001 AW
p —
AGY/ INI s
/@
0o N | Ao
108/ INI =l 9V D
TOIND It 4| ey
€08/ INI =y o=
0 =
ool VoI ) V| o
TS0/ INT AGV/ INI g | &Y y
£on o [ WM IV N
— 001 XNy
—— s - AN0DSD
pe 0507 INT W™
£
o
a2
)
6a | =2
AT N =77 TN
TSuan Lo U0 oy ISH04
ADVANAINT SO
St
a
ETRESIE]
FINEES /\ /\
8 L 9 ¥ € T

Schematic - Bussystem

Figure 8-2

8-3 V1.2, 2004-06

User’s Manual



OFEC68-GP+ 7L
Yorun 1+518-1 “9ITH PUE SITY ‘PITY AUIISSE UIY) SINAIP YSELIIULS UOIIA A€ HOT() PUE €071 JT
Ziegdsnisewoy | QU “€17d PUE TI7Y ‘T1ZY JqUIISSE UIY) SIINAIP YSELIDUAS UOINIA 1€ Z0Z() PUE 10701 JT

L VINOW IV 11 J0 7 s “0ITY PUE 60T AIQUIISSE PuE ST PUE LOTYH ‘9OTH IAOWL UL SINAID NGINSTT 34€ HOT() PU® £07) JI

DY SABO[OuYDd | uoauLuf v .mouv_v:a!._gu_n_:oumuv=am:NM_u=nN=N~—.—=N~—u>eEE=o__;3S_um—»_mn—u..aNoN:—:ESN:.:

AOUBI PAEOQ UQ OETIOL PACOGHL “S{euBs LN, P3G AU 21E 10 SI0RUL0) 0) PO SAAIP 18 LN, XY INOUILM S{euds e

TriBoard TC1130
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

e

Infineon
technologies

“WEIPS 0} A[U0 10 YN BIA $10)2IUU0 0} PJIIUUOD I S|EUSLS IS |,

“STeusis [eusNm e , [N, x1jo1d s S[EUSIS [[E T LON
ano g
A STIDENSTIARTON / \ INISNd
mg OSSA/ON
£ S| OSSA
g Ban ao ano
g B 4 g 0™ 1009195786 (1091957
o .WN OAQA/ON  AQV/ON a— 1o 109195ZS6€9AH T L-1A0919STS6SHAH T
G ©aaa/oN ON/ T : W0 SSA ¢ o SSA o
ol | 10/08 SSA 2 1o SSA Z o
= g S N T B 52 |,
2 ol B SSA ON/X o™ [N SSA L gl OSSA A LR
= g 5 hm 1oy e o= B8 =85 E
5 Bl Sl g ssa dM/ON T OSSA == 3 =z OSSA s = I3
al 3 NAdA 7 ddA A 2 0ssA aan —e—F 5 2 IS 2 OSsA. aaa S & & =
L5 w LIS rSwa WON s |8l B = os AT 5 Iz s A 82 ST G s g ao 8
- 5 H 7 0 8 8 =g 5 Tv s 2 SR g = 5
10| 0| Sy daA $TV/ON NTdA ddn 8| SL g S5 Oaaa enE Q 8| 2=3 oaaa o H
szail] vzl N £2V/ON A dd! i Vgl SFE ] 0aaA Y 2 gl =T & 0adA 2ot a
: v R 1] 00aA  woan N 2 I ¢ 0aaA  Woan —¢ = e K]
Xgg—] Sis.ad v g T OaaA  Wod1 g s OaaA  Wod1 < AL 2
] VAN oy EAEH an oy g am — T oy g
S ON/A 61V o0 sV el g 1oy (e o wal]
AN = o | 2PN s ¥Oas 1IN 2 L LON SVH SV SOas IND g
o S10a Ly Lo SO 5 € O S
v > AT 2 EAE+ 3 9] S
oy =— r10a 9V ¥D 5 A SERNS 2
= £€10a SV — DO — s10a EVS)
67aV oIo TEQV_ING (B0 & L D
STav iy e 0£QV_IN 0EQV. o
Fa 110a v VN e va v £10a v
STV 010a oy y,m VIN ovel Ve SV T1oa ovel
Qv 60a LY Zqv IN 110d dDDATIV. i o 1100 dODATIV
Tav 80a 0V S2av IN 010a 1y 52V 010a v
oV AV N b 60d v 60 oy
I L0a 8V qw VN H 300 mﬂ v 300 6V
v = 90a v « “ 8V
— s0a 9V — L0a = L0a g
o i 5 e s = B
iy £0a v CIVIN s0a Ty s0a sv
SIav wa 34 DIV IN ¥0a T2y $0a w
v 100 v STaVING £0a Qv £0a v
0d v : X w0a - w0a [
gIav C SIQV_IN < SIQV <
%070 LIV ING H_.wm L1av : %m o F
91av IN SIav z €
Wi
ano N ano
Al o T L-LA0919STS6EHAH T
@
IS OSSA ie} SSA ]
,\.Hﬁ OsSA 2 |0 SSA 2 |o
E = 8 | 2 2 2 |5
g da = 2|8 o= = 22
5 T aA < al == [3 = =" =
A0 O daan/on  aav/oN o E ossAaan —p—F T 2 8 9 aaa STz E 8
= [SCONEN ON/ 1 ol B = OssA aaa (& = z ol & ada E -
ol | 10/ ol Bl sLa aaa ﬂ_% S H o g 2L aaa 3 @ g
ol B s ON/ B 2L 5[ S-ge ] 0daa €At o 2 5 23 3 o 2
Bl el g ssA A /ON EHE T ] 0aaA €0z 2 g s 1oz S
2L 3] < NidA [ ddA Z[ = 1% 0adA  Woan ST IN 2 Z[ & woan “ 7
gL 5 LASTY g * | 0aaA  Wod1 - g g WOAT —2 . g
g — v € 008, 1oy z 1oy =
5 | dar fo EAEF AN - g - am - g
Sy—] daA 2V /ON wo o S saail] g o0 ey - srail] o
EAGH 244 Nwa ¢ hm 0F SVA TS INT = T o ﬁ TS INT 2
v e 5 _wﬂw 1o 0 * £AT D o0 *
o <14V N EpS) = <Iav e O
61V HaVIN riod A v T ¥10d
81V o — o £€10a e
£1aV_IN T6 v £1aV 0 ¢
Siav Ly TIav_IN 16 vel Tiav 5] {10d v
- 91V - — - 1100 dODAZIV
PIQV ? V_IN Eld] v
IV SIV. VIN v Ty 5 010a v
= PV - o 60a v
ziav i 6QV_INi [ v 6QV W Soa &
av v a4V NI E v v 3aV B
0y 1y g oV v
oIV 1y 0V 7 Loa 4
T oy Loz = 900 9V
Qv 9av v 9av
6V 1do 310 = sda sV
Sav v Sav 0
v Y Qv ] v YAV, 7 10d w
4 v 2 2 o £0a v
9av ' €qv L £qv L 2
= 9V = 3 oV 1 a [
av zav < v zav <
v 100 v
o & Tqv 3 v 1av Y ooa ov
§av i 0av T v 0av z €
av 2 9TV IND Tocn
1qV &
0av IV IND
B
G i | \ / OV I
\ ,\ Te0lav > \ 7\ [TE0lav_INT
8 L 9 s v € z !

V1.2, 2004-06

Schematic - external SDRAM and Flash Memory
8-4

Figure 8-3
User’s Manual




TriBoard TC1130
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

8 L 9 < v € z l
POOTHIV-LT
Tl axo
oL
WLVINOWTY -
DY s uoauiyuy 1 £ S
SADO PuE 3YU0D H0[) LTI PIeogHL
I R
AR R
2| 8| B| E| E| E| g| £ i
ISuai
ano axo
[
<
6t s
53 06N ao
IST0T1d m H DIOMS
£16d T =
=
3 2 .
S 57— 8V 8HC — ==
5 v L8z —= ==l
m 9vT 989z — el I
vz saz =
T - 6
1 A L
o % :
axo / r v >
d €
0£1101
SR NDRIE
Sa0
T oaL
DVIT
ap
N e ISOSSA 517 w0 "
Logsl =
IXT NI g, R WEF
TS0 / - 91T DS0aaA
5 £DS0SSA
@
£25000A
TIVIX
- TTVIX
S
Z DDOMH
~ “POLquIaSSE 18 97EY PUE STEM “TEAELEN UoneIado [emion 104 AOMH
“Buysa) UL 10f [uo [0£0 PUT Z0EN *ALON
DENOD Y
o B8
U E AT

ol <
100 S
ao o oo

technologies

Infineon

o~

e VISIOATHL
L @y D0A e [
ano = [
SMSTT CIeroled G
== | T TAVIX
[==] “Ilmf NAHS
Al "
3 AT =
At -
Av
— o g6y
o 0 PIed
sTed
1o 30
[eusis Suipuodsaiod ay) SUEA 410 4 e
EAE s
M0 51 [eudis SuipuodsaL0d o) suEIW NO YNNS o
“(Ienuew g [DL Ay 39S UONEINBLYUOD JNOQE) UOHEINSIU0 100q 10) ST [OES “HLON e
8 L 9 5 7 t € T 1

V1.2, 2004-06

8-5

Schematic - Clock, OCDS1 and Config

Figure 8-4
User’s Manual




TriBoard TC1130
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

e

3 L 9 < € z 1
WL YOIV p -
OV SIF0[0Uya |, odulju] 1 Jo p a9y IETolod \ 7/ N/ TsTolia >
s[eydiag 0E1IDL PAeogLi], ao
ano A0
wrd
£EADOSTOTTL
®aNo —
R — 081101
HNYD axu ! . OIaN TN
N O aaToBore st [opd FION  AND iy 0N
€ - I d_a X
o TL DXL
A+ wopsaa1_|z
10w _ SITVSADO/SIDADMS / M /0ISTS / ST'Td S
A o PITVSAD0/PIDAOMS /T_IOSTS / HaXA [N o
- . sdo - £1_VSADO/ £1D4IMS /T 00STS / £aXA. T
o T VSADO / TIDAIMS / 1 10S1S / ZAX! —
T o LOPE 117VSADO0/ 1194DMS /1 00STS / IAXA_IIN/ 11°1d RE
— 0
a0
. 6.VSAD0/6040MS /10D 1IN/ 61d
£EADOSTOT L sor  O¥%E 8 VSADO /$DIDMS / U TN/ 1d > 4
< M0 T Ao — Wo  FSR o7 - V. MS / AQX TN/ £ 1d o <
= 5| VD axL [— 00 £ 001 s ¢ > 9 VSADO/9D4DMS / DAW TN/ 9'1d CA]
1973 M0T1 S0P ado ¢ €spul Tovt SVSAD0/SDADMS / NAXL TN/ §'1d
20 991 HNVD aXd — T £ VSADO/ $DIOMS / MAXL I/ ¥'1d . 3
EAE DDA [—C o 0P AL £ ¥SADO/ €D40MS / §_INVIAXL/ €AXL TN/ € 1d
o o ¢ ! TVSAD0/ZDAOMS / 8 INVOAX /ZaXL 1IN/ T 1d
/ sSr VSADO / 1D4DMS / 8 ONVOAXL/ 1AXL [N/ I'ld

07VSAD0/094DMS / 8 ONVIAXA / 0AXL TN/ 0'ld

Infineon
technologies

N
T304
AL - T VOVLVQM / L / ENVOUXL/§10d
< VOAITVAY /9O / ENVOAXY / #10d
VOAQVENA / SOIA / INVOUXL/ €1'0d
VONTOU/ POT / INVOAXY /21 0d
VOVLVAL/ §OF / V_INVOAXL/ 110d
VOAITVAL /T /' INVOAXY /01'0d
ALRRIE - VOAQVERL/ 1D/ V ONVOAXL/ 60d
— L VONTOL/ 00 / V ONVOAX /8104
wved 7 0_10STS/ LNLdD/ L'0d
ao = 0.00STS /HELL 0900/ VA'IOH /9LdD /90d
D wor = € LNOMYE / MHZIL 0900 / A'TOH /S1LAD /§'0d
= ORI ISTS/ $11LdD / 70d
. v &
T o o R—— w mo e
€01-95. ) ) 0 1aXL/ INLdO/ 10d
110195 I 13 8 E - A1AX /01D /00d
S — wo L 4 d ¢ (ORI
< i (LR ENFIRER]
3 amoin
z V5 s ozt 040 /a1 NMAIMd
o€ i —F s 1040/ aa1
Lva INITSXL
W — OMTTSXL
V1 —gre” Ly
A I Guet( | 490cT oz
AL i osy — dL/as o — riaav =
. o Ed VILGIXT ey ST 0d
—X 77— NudL waav
S| N T L niaay
v|_ o9 NOddL ouaay
: ) L dOddL
i 135 O— TSHan
XL ao  ano
. < NIDSNE >
TOPX LR 2 gy adsi | 3:\_1! LYS
goh ,Mmmwwmm,umﬂmuuum W0PO== 1093
Shix BEYN28REZIRZREREE s
100 X Lr
=] A o THNSI—
1078 T
o uuaﬂuuuauuuauuua
RE| BEREREREFERERER
rYeay. T ST 0d
uuaﬂu SERERERERERERE
BERE REREREFEREFERE
zlzl
SEE
°Rf /
T /
3 L 9 < v € z 1

V1.2, 2004-06

Schematic - Peripherals (CAN and Ethernet PH4)
8-6

Figure 8-5
User’s Manual




e

!n!:inleon H'I'riﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware NManua

Schematic and Layout

Infineon

—

t——o0
H——0
i

i3

X@/

’ 2
0CDS1

Lt
N z ) 5
& 2 3
2 B -
EEEREEER-EEIE
g 2 g B # 3 g 2= ;
- @l @ - = I n
o1 § a
GO =} Q
- o1 5 5 <} -
ot = 2| 2
e g | =|=
= 01 sl =) &)
-
8. =
T B & -
& 5= e
t——iz g\
~ =4
— 2
=
=

g
=)
£
=
] e
|7
z El
7| o 2| = g g g g gl
g ¥ 2 g E g g g g
g = = 2 2 o o 4 4
& 2 Z z| z z Z
( -
e
2l
‘ugx
8
° o
&
Z|
\ TXT N .
/
- 2l -
S
S|

- [ ° [ - \ K

Figure 8-6 = Schematic - Debug System (OCDS1 and OCDS2)

User’'s Manual 8-7 V 1.2, 2004-06




TriBoard TC1130
Hardware Manual

e

Infineon
technologies

Schematic and Layout

8 L 9 H ¥ € z 1
G
15518
L ToquInN
WL VINOW IV
DY saiFojoutjoa] Uoaujuy 11 Jo 9 s
ue spesayydL, IROgLI yge
OaV pue spesaydudg 0€TTDL PIeogLiL o WO HQS01dST 1o yige
1do” gy 00 w007 T N .M [ SP 1doy0
80981 L0980== Jo13u0) N1
v v
. . - . $———1 OOA H —
Ao aND AN aNo - ] omin o
M5 20
sdofhido 1t oy oy EAEH or
cwoul ] sroull czoul  ozon ONA 7 — o
0dA > -1+
agadas v o o
1do0 7] andsns WA — 71 66AVH >
o £— NodLios A — = =
d €198 N - B 0 T | 7
o o™ [3bq wdopydo ™ Sprdo L3t € ADY ¢
oroul ] scoul] croul]  opou i trd wa !
7o JIVAL/ V. A+
| HOVLVAL/V_L0OMYE /Lvd
P, S S, 4 H0AITVAYT0ASN/ 9'bd
] EARLEA L EAT AT 100 1 AV /ONA /S o —
5T : 5] HON1OM/OdA /¥ 66AVE £
o 859U i HOVIVAL/INA/£'d -4 sy ﬁILNw
CR7] - : 7 A0AITVAL / 1dA / Thd +d —5T T
“ o 0193 ao‘_s..:H e | HOAQVERIL/IADY/ I'td >y j
P04
— — - - .
T o™ dg o™ yd H = entH
T0l0d W o 609 vl SIASAD0/ VLV /€I 5 A
— s & 90 110 — T 1 8SAD0 / IAITVAN/ SIISL/ ¥1'ed
9 oo . = —J d d
AT+ TO9IX
< > — )
ST0led SRl p=a - - 1
q ME80LLAV o zipiose zem=, d a
TIVIX ¢—= 1094 A_v 6 €9SAD0/9 00STS / [AAVAUL/ 1_1SOdDD / 6'€d o
TIVIX ¢z ANOYA VSSA CIE0lvd > 8 €SAD0/S 10STS/ INTOL/0 1S0dDD/8'6d .
- % 00 d L8SaD0/S 00STS/ 14VILD/ L'Ed ;
INWTY — T - 965400/ 19110 /9'6d —
e _§ ESAD0/T 1900/5€d L
- wo 30 ¥ESAD0/ 1 191000/ v'sd 0
S Lasmy +INLITY i _€£85000/1 1900/€°€d :
Lsuay o1 9 RSN 279SAD0/0 191000 /T€d L
Ko« NOONIV ! - _ 1 €SAD0/0 192D/ I'ed T
Pzap__@ . VSSA X e - ﬁ“cwmouo € 191000/ 0°€d T
T anoy — —
o pormor L2 0 T % anov 108/ 2050d0D/ 1108 /S1'2d
o™i Zﬁﬂ|ﬁ» - - #_0081S/1_0S0dDD/ 1VAS /¥1'Td
o - G5 daAv £ 10STS/0 050dD /01DS / €1'2d
enes 10T . N - £00STS/ 0dVALD /0VAS / T1'Td
! RS —— anoa SH0IF] 01 Noir] oy 091000/ VZaXL/ 112d
___M.MM:VH s ssoul | zsoul | 159ul | oson 20900/ VZax /0
17091000/ VIAXL/ 6d
57— aaaa s - 170900/ VIAXY /87d
sV aNo © HAE > 0_09LN0D/ VINIOS / LTd ST0led
- T 5 020900/ VIISLN/9Td
X ot 6 — € 091000/ VILSYN/ §'Td
X 8 L X + ON1S/+Td
9 < . - OUSLW/ €7d
[ € @ o1 = OLSUW/TTd
5 b K4 [Bxad 0o w01 — 73 AAOWLSAL/0aXL/ 1'Td 5
b T09X £090== 109, VIESTTEIO! AN 0 NES ol b
T0i0d
(005V) areway-zes A R 200 0 TSTVYAHdINAd
w0l e 698 o 6198 0od atoin
209 (c =) -1 e A0
+2D +1D [ G ’ e
- 1001 P09 b
AQVERNA JH0TUOINAHS So9u Bz 959U
AIVANION ~ NOZOUOZON 0 M0t
e noa o §190 T0d AT LTISOINSTISTLY
1noeL NIZL = O dM
o 098 1o ma VT qon
] NI 101 — - = — os —
100 11 NI — M 000 6 Lud < lis  awo
> Yo € ud S 13os oon 10981
1 on vad 9 s
1094 TN
£AE
T
0
T
a a
T
S170l0d \ [ST0Ted
8 L 9 s v € z !

Schematic - Peripherals (ASC, SSC, ADC and USB)

Figure 8-7

8-8 V1.2, 2004-06

User’s Manual



o
Infineon

TriBoard TC1130
Hardware Manual

technologies

Schematic and Layout

8 L .V m « m
— ]

PO0THV-LT Zd

- T oo

YL TOqUINN

ooy 1 jo L g

Ajddns 1omo04 OETIDL pIvogLLL

aNo
0€110L

axo

aNo
001

ano

%E,Tﬁ o0t ao
xahmvwl_\ 1001 H ano
daaa .
PR SEn :_z EE?_\&E_W :OSH ano
WAAA - yamod ddaa T souaos H
Waaa . daaA ST
R waaa daaa T
m 0| daaa
o N 600 <
o NAaA EEREEE
SoLdL EEEEE]
¢ EERER
vioin
zlelalole
Zi2leRs
v
1aaA
o™ 1aaA
axo oo ao
ao
A 01 fm:_aaﬂwm/;
, oo oo SR ORI e gy S0
TSUH bl ) T - o] -1 v o
T0ls oL
v 1.
ISH90d T v
L A
610
THLO SN
£AE w0
[GE
f oy
Aotmor_L
60LO5 oquIsT 9 N
ONEE] ° o zpLve
i
i T N
100 NI
& 1n0 NI
€A 20A NOTOILSIL
oo 0un
15904 prr ao  aNo
ano EH 0
1 . AND  1-0SDGREYATL / ADGSEIHT Clﬁwe.x
Fv ano @ —
axo SONS] —
w001 0S  Nd IS/dT8VNT
o o1
T080== axo
oquASTY g N — o o g ou POLA
& 2 3001 ao
i a1 L
ON/ __S_H £LopESH < IS @ 4
LISSTTL 100 o s .a. ‘ N0t
& £ 1n0 — 100A AOOI/AU0TE 1023
v 1041 = £ sag ——|
fAE Lol AMJOT089LSdL ASH 1d90d604dS, ANAD «
wn 10L0) | e
D SA o
. axo - o Bl AOOT/AU0ZT
WoTHAMOd 100 Ao WANO:
v ! AND 102X
o % 1Ly
o Y SAT+
todl ! >¢n AT

A097AS'S

Schematic - Power Supply

Figure 8-8

8-9 V1.2, 2004-06

User’s Manual



e

!n!:inleon H'I'rigoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware NManua

Schematic and Layout

TOP

PERIPHERALS

CAPCOM / GPTU / MLI

TriBoard TC1130 Connectors plug
n

Sheet: 8 of 11

A\

SAMTECSOMIL_80/M

v

Pa[0.7]

4
BUS.CTRL

NCIT.80]
P3[0-15] >

NCI[1.80

SAMTECSOMIL_§0M

BUS EXPANSION

AD23]

AT
ADC
I
RS
O
1

D

. \ - -

Figure 8-9 Schematic - Connectors (Plug)

User’'s Manual 8-10 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

!n!:inleon H'I'rigoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware NManua

Schematic and Layout

O -
R . <
ju)
2 : : ~
W 2 © 3
& g
ﬁ = z £
= g Y F
& :
o S
gl
2|
=
IR
™ d EHE
\ Ela
/

/

7\

N\
N,
/ /
=] =1
B = | S
2 5 = 5
- = G C 9 -
B
N\ N
/ N
2 | [Pl
< | ffellole . SR
E &P

AND.10]

A

Al

Al

Al

A
ANS
AN6
ANT
A

Al
NC3 41

BUS EXPANSION

PO15] >

ADC
CPIO.15] >
PO[015]
{NGI[1.80] >
1

[AnZI

a [ o [ = <

Figure 8-10 Schematic - Connectors (Socket)

User’'s Manual 8-11 V 1.2, 2004-06



TriBoard TC1130
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

e

Infineon
technologies

8 L 9 s v € 4 0
0-FET68-61+ F00C1AV-LT
I 518-Q A
Zwdsnismuoq L T
WLVINOW TV n -
Oy soifojota ], uosuigup I Jo o1 wous y, ~/ S
SALI JI0d N9 0ETID.L preogLiL L =
SN00t
/ N e DDQVSHIIHOATHL axo axo HOATHL axo
7 N [
ao 53 53
e 2 ano
6t o [et
ST AND 5z
0 PO
uaz
ao o [
54 €At o 0
1 0014
SAINODS) LNT 01 €At
- - - 84T SVT
— TIVAV IND T W v—
SOHER gy > TR 5 e—oar 9w
vz = = 4T SvT
D38 INT | [EerTE O U INi 6 <
w0 X vt Lo 8 2 YT Ve
Doveam BAKS =X 5 08 IN 4 VT
Ko sve TS ST 0led ST ST IN 414 e
Kge—] Ve TS T QU IN g Ve
Mg eV >
ERrT] Y ey T v AR 1 v [ S |y
A0y T vz (w2 £ o 1 ] w1
9001 fITESS “ e 981 9VI a1 V1
- ANODS) IND v An v v & A
O DI ON DI i O DI QU INI v : 1y v Vo T
v vl I vl Wi —
NN 61V e o s SV o AL —
TV SV 2 o v 1V & W
By wl i —— v a1 wi —p
S 11 Il —e— k 11 Wi —
AND gg TR ot ao AND ugg axo
'
001 2h T ot w01
AN wor o ao 91018 om vio1gd 01018
oA sl0180 €10180 600180
Hoot S 81018 EAE 3 : EnE
00 : €A+ At e+ AT
Lio1gd
TN SNE \ / OV IND
[ET 0V /\ /
DOAVSHTIIHOATH: ao DOAVSKTIIHOA TS ano
o aNo - a0 aNo =
aNo AN —f aNo  ano 5
aNo Ao aND AN
ao  ano — axo  aNo %
T [
53 T
T [} T QU IN
7 GN0DSD/ INI % GNODSD LNI
SZav Tt N AV Siav A Siav
67V | e 67V v e I ¢ Piav
our  9vT 9ur  9ve -
0V, 0 ¢ 0V, v 0 < €1av
g a—jsac st s « a— sac  sve N
e bV = vz Ve >
v L Zav av L AL [y
v S e e L : £6e £V Y
v cmm| L2 BT <Tav av G Lo VN
. 1ac T = 18z Ve -
v € wav v v IN
v 7 Tav. v fa mm“ zﬁ < N
V- ] av v T Mm_ ovi |2 V_INI
v Qv 2 SaV_IN
v 0Cav. 2L V_IN
v 61V, o V_IN
v 81V A V_IN
v S TQV_IN
v 91av E 0aV IN
AND ugoy ao AND g oA g0 aNo
i3
[ wot S22 |y e
oot 90016 TootA w0018
Lo01gd 001690 100160
£AE+ At £AEH
\ / TE0laV INT
0V /\ /
8 L 9 s v € 4 '

V1.2, 2004-06

8-12

Figure 8-11 Schematic - Busdriver

User’s Manual




TriBoard TC1130
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

8.2 Layout
- s
aX4:Y ¥Z28001Y 89vy
522y O
- 2 2
o~ © ~ o =< =
g 8 B g8 °F
>
9014 z . ﬁ
4 = 0014 = 9090 % © @)
© & = © \0PE4C0PRI BE
5 PR P 8 1Zr R vy °
8 S 8 = . swnion |2
(=4
- | 2| covony S g 2
e =8 Srvarery > = o
3 lotgoziolE™= [ Y | oy >~ 8
K |£0z4-30-80°6-1591-5- | + | sevnpend )
e T 8 o 33
I = 8 RBmas
040180600180 = 5o [:l i A S
S 888 8% 588 & S
2 8 8 8 g oy =
[~ [72]
>
£00180+00189 s =~ =
g = &
) o) -
I 00182100180 _ o o LA UL LLLLLULLLI AL I T =
S & 8 14 88 & 8§ 2 S
28 8 8 L83, 88 83 8 F 3 =
ool oODONbEN ONDImONpeNy  SESREE -
orey e ﬁ SI]T ]Y S o~ =S
Cw 5 0720 3
-
| S ¥l e s =
o= s cey—R= 3
i 2 = BISd—H= | B
~ wy
~g soeBo = ——
_ grvcesy g [2=N 8
5 s (e 3 == B
k= e 2 155 B
= ST OO O — D OM O )
= = = = = S
@ = %gg%g sy TEREREOBBBE0 g  Sosoewe R <
e >
= ey L g g [ J:
— YYGHBCGY 3 IS © G099 ») c09Nn Y]
= i s 150 5 soral =
= éﬁg%gg _ oA ¢oaN fomNe 0 | S| oo — = y0/dl N
o | L0 S0L0% #0L = (RTR
° s 71 2 1 c0/dl =
a® 0G0y 0.0 &= @
E O lee 2l 8 - 8
> — O (=N - - I - - o o o oSa a
Q —
N 3 Se Qg e VSRl S
§ £ BERBE 'S Qozay oLy 1S
(4 O o= Z o~ ’
0o oo ool oDooooao )1 S 121
2 = BB sy 5] S \
- - I - B -1~ ZUQH O oo o o o oo @ %%g é
L WO @
| 98T 17X | | YS'Z=A LLT=X |
I |
1094 105d g

Figure 8-12 Component Plot Top Layer

User’'s Manual 8-13 V 1.2, 2004-06



usjsiejuasyong puis y06xX S'9 106X

TriBoard TC1130
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

technologies

¥0236¢2y

100 £06X
(@) (@)
oLy o = @ @ 01y
B axodoasuden g
R it
104D g 8 - 5 801y
s B 18 5o0in
a w909 10gN
1618 w0 g Eliiit:)
- €03 & 5001y
00 900 = 282 &
¥ o ¥ oy oD
—
e We® pnd = i
o 8 S8 0000 oy NG O
gied S ommn 000 g
Gty o an 0294
Iy &%
B osn | zis nomww 1028 9028) 8028 m
&l 60541050 S bo oo
20GY 106y = SNRY
906 o + S22 /016)
sy 20580 SEsES 2BILY
B9 [T +FS S 2560080 m
I <
W m SBE wmom 1
206N = 1008) NS =
| e m EEE R SPS
S ARRZE 8
21 7y 10580 M&mw > 2 1091X
@ i gEiE L
G N Fihal
o |S 3" | y09n| 90980
[H] 8| 1 & o x
R Gl ey G g m
BoINTONY  9GHY geou/opy = SOHY
g jIax
wwm 8 (8 oy oy Wmm
o O i o, S PR o o o
B8 I TTEEE O 3252 S| gy
o 09 rToJ gy | A
S e © 2282 s S02
wn ||
¥06X
rloleoleoel
aa0sa
QA=

CORH9LHY 07

)
s | yozn | love m
w
15280
3424
Ol gum
0128 E
00208724
S8 cgzn | e B s 9 O
¢ § 38 8 100180
czm 5 2 3
e 128 m g @ 5
Olwy 2 & & &
“ A
122y
w
10010 £004N 8 wmm
~ 022y
0 0 612y
|
106X

06

V1.2, 2004

8-14

Figure 8-13 Component Plot Bottom Layer

User’s Manual



e

!n!:inleon I:Il'riﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware anua

Schematic and Layout

8.3 Layout with Dimensioning

The following dimensions should be used for development of extension boards.

Note: these are the pictures from the TriBoard TC10GP. Connectors X801...X804 are on
the same place.

ruzeee

[Twz9Ee

-
-
‘1
-

2280mi1l
2280mi1l

2600m1l

o

uiol

4600mil
4840m11

4900m11

a0
!
L

BB RR R
1260m11
6299mil

H
U103

X

o000 OGOO
D 10€LX
.......‘

-
"

-

11W00Y

11wo0s 11woos - TTWoOoTT

I

T IO 0

Figure 8-14 Dimensioning (mil)

User’'s Manual 8-15 V 1.2, 2004-06




nfineon

technologies

TriBoard TC1130
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

WWo4E6 "6GT

WWZie "£G

Wwoge "¢el

Ww8Ees "66

WwgT1Zs "G8

ww4, Q0

WD

le———WWE " Z—>

WWE8 91T

WwoT 0T

€01n

AL

il

)
o0
i

$_:'_‘

TR rrerean
LIl
[¢) 4815
TITNRrnrnenrrnnnnl
TRNnmnmm

L

le—WWZE "0 —e—WUWZE "0Z

10Gd

10+d

WWZTe 25

Wwoy "L 2T

Figure 8-15 Dimensioning (mm)

8-16 V1.2, 2004-06

User’s Manual



e

!n!:inleon I:Il'riﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware anua

Keyword Index

9

This section lists a number of keywords which refer to specific details of the TriBoard
TC1130 in terms of its architecture, its functional units or functions. This helps to quickly

Keyword Index

find the answer to specific questions about the TriBoard TC1130.

Symbols
/BRK_IN 5-2

Numerics
16 MBytes external Intel Burst Flash 4-1

16 MBytes external Micron SyncFlash 4-2

16 MBytes external SDRAM 4-2

16 MBytes external ST Burst Flash 4-1
CFG 5-2

32 MBytes external Intel Burst Flash 4-1
32 MBytes external SDRAM 4-2

64 MBytes external Intel Burst Flash 4-1
64 MBytes external SDRAM 4-2

8 MBytes external ST Burst Flash 4-1

A

ADC (optional) 4-4

Analog Signals (optional) 7-3
ASC 4-3

B

Boot Configuration 5-1
Burst FLASH 2-1

Burst Flash 4-1

BUS Control Signals 7-2
BUS Signals 7-2

C

CAN Pinout 8-8
CLOCK 2-1

Clock 4-1

Clock Selection 5-3
Clock Signals 7-1
Configuration 5-1
configuration switch 5-1

User’s Manual

9-1

Connector for TC1130 8-2
Connector Pin Assignment 8-1
CPU 2-1

CPU clock 4-1

Crystal oscillator 4-1

D

Debug Signals 7-2
Debug System 4-4
DIMENSION 2-1

Dimensioning 9-15

E

Ethernet 4-3
External clock 4-1

F

FLASH 4-2
Flash 4-1

G

General Connector 8-4

INTERFACE 2-1
Interrupt Signals 7-1

J

Jumper for On Board Wiggler 5-3
Jumper Settings 5-3

L
Layout 9-2, 9-13
LED 4-4

V1.2, 2004-06



e

Infineon TriBoard TC1130
echnologies - Hardware Manual
Keyword Index
M Serial EEPROM 4-3
manual reset 4-1 Signal Description 7-1
MEMORY 2-1 Software 6-1
Memory 4-1 SSC 4-3
memory configurations 4-1 status LED 4-4
MultiCAN 4-3 Supply 4-1
SW Boot Configuration 5-2
o SyncFlash 2-1
OCDS Pinout 8-8 synchronous serial interface 4-3
OCDS1 2-1 T
OCDS2 2-1
TC1130 2-1

On Board Wiggler 4-5, 5-3
Optional Resistors 5-3
oscillator circuit 4-1

Other peripherals 4-4

P
PC Start value 5-2
PC100 SDRAM 2-1
Peripheral Signals 7-3
Peripherals 4-2
PLL_CLC 5-3
POWER 2-1

Power Connector 8-6
Power Signals 7-1
power supply 4-1

R

reset 4-1
Reset Signals 7-1

Resistors for XTAL1 Operation 5-3

Robinson Nugent 8-1
RS232 2-1

RS232 cable 4-3
RS232 Pinout 8-6
RS232 Transceiver 4-3

S

Samtec 8-1

Schematic 9-1

Schematic and Layout 9-1
SDRAM 4-2

User’s Manual

Toggle LED 4-4
Transceiver 4-3
TriBoard Software 6-1
TriCore 2-1

Type of Boot 5-2

U
USB 4-3

w
Wiggler 4-5

9-2 V1.2, 2004-06



e

!n!:inleon H'I'riﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware NManua

Keyword Index

User’'s Manual 9-3 V 1.2, 2004-06



e

!n!:inleon H'I'riﬁoard 'II\'nC113(z
echno OD araware NManua

Keyword Index

User’'s Manual 94 V 1.2, 2004-06









	1 Introduction
	2 TriBoard Features
	2.1 Block Diagram
	Figure�2-1 TriBoard Block Schematic

	2.2 Placement
	Figure�2-2 TriBoard-TC1130.300 Placement


	3 TriBoard Information
	3.1 Power Supply
	3.2 Clock
	Figure�3-1 Clock socket usage (XT301)

	3.3 Memory
	3.4 FLASH
	3.5 SDRAM
	3.6 Peripherals
	3.7 ASC
	3.8 SSC
	3.9 MultiCAN
	3.10 USB
	3.11 Ethernet
	3.12 ADC (optional)
	3.13 Other peripherals
	3.14 Toggle LED
	3.15 Debug System
	3.15.1 OCDS
	3.15.2 On Board Wiggler

	4 TriBoard Configuration
	4.1 Boot Configuration
	Figure�4-1 Configuration DIP-Switch

	4.1.1 TC1130 Boot Configuration
	4.2 SW Boot Configuration
	4.3 Clock Selection
	4.4 Jumper Settings.
	4.5 Optional Resistors

	5 TriBoard Software
	5.1 Requirements
	5.2 Software Overview
	5.3 Software Installation

	6 Signal Description
	7 Connector Pin Assignment
	7.1 TC1130 Connector
	Figure�7-1 Connector for TC1130 - Pinout (Part I)
	Figure�7-2 Connector for TC1130 - Pinout (Part II)

	7.2 General Connector
	Figure�7-3 General Connector - Pinout (Part I)
	Figure�7-4 General Connector - Pinout (Part II)

	7.3 Power Connector Pinout
	Figure�7-5 Power Connector Pinout

	7.4 RS232 Pinout
	Figure�7-6 RS232-0 Pinout (DB9)
	Figure�7-7 ASC1 Pinout (BERG10)

	7.5 CAN Pinou
	Figure�7-8 CAN Pinout (BERG10)

	7.6 OCDS Pinout
	Figure�7-9 3.3V OCDS1 Pinout (BERG16)
	Figure�7-10 3.3V OCDS2 Pinout (SAMTEC QSH)
	Figure�7-11 On Board Wiggler Pinout (DB25)


	8 Schematic and Layout
	8.1 Schematic
	8.1.1 Changes to the Schematic
	Figure�8-1 Schematic - Project
	Figure�8-2 Schematic - Bussystem
	Figure�8-3 Schematic - external SDRAM and Flash Memory
	Figure�8-4 Schematic - Clock, OCDS1 and Config
	Figure�8-5 Schematic - Peripherals (CAN and Ethernet PH4)
	Figure�8-6 Schematic - Debug System (OCDS1 and OCDS2)
	Figure�8-7 Schematic - Peripherals (ASC, SSC, ADC and USB)
	Figure�8-8 Schematic - Power Supply
	Figure�8-9 Schematic - Connectors (Plug)
	Figure�8-10 Schematic - Connectors (Socket)
	Figure�8-11 Schematic - Busdriver

	8.2 Layout
	Figure�8-12 Component Plot Top Layer
	Figure�8-13 Component Plot Bottom Layer

	8.3 Layout with Dimensioning
	Figure�8-14 Dimensioning (mil)
	Figure�8-15 Dimensioning (mm)


	9 Keyword Index
	Symbols
	Numerics
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	I
	J
	L
	M
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W


